

NO. 80144-4

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2007 AUG - 3 P 2:22  
BY RONALD B. CARPENTER  
*[Signature]*

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

KIM SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

TODD BOWERS  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #25274  
800 Fifth Avenue, Ste. 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104-3188  
(206) 389-2028  
JAY D. GECK  
Deputy Solicitor General  
WSBA # 17916

**ORIGINAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	9
	A. Mr. Smith's Retroactivity Claim Is Deeply Flawed.....	10
	B. Review Is Not Warranted Because Mr. Smith Can Pursue Annual Review Rights Every Year.....	14
	C. The 2005 Amendments Do Not Impair Vested Rights.....	14
	D. The 2005 Amendments Do Not Raise A Significant Separation Of Powers Question.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004).....	11, 12
<i>Carrick v. Locke</i> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994).....	15
<i>In re Detention of Petersen</i> , 145 Wn.2d 789, 42 P.3d 952 (2002).....	4
<i>In re Detention of Smith</i> , 137 Wn. App. 319, 153 P.3d 226 (2007).....	8, 10
<i>In re Detention of Ward</i> , 125 Wn. App. 381, 104 P.3d 747 (2005).....	5, 6, 16
<i>In re Detention of Young</i> , 120 Wn. App. 753, 86 P.3d 810 (2004).....	5, 6, 16
<i>In re Estate of Burns</i> , 131 Wn.2d 104, 928 P.2d 1094 (1997).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Morris</i> , 87 Wn.2d 922, 557 P.2d 1299 (1976).....	9
<i>State v. Dunaway</i> , 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237 (1987).....	9
<i>State v. Pillatos</i> , 159 Wn.2d 459, 150 P.3d 1130 (2007).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Zylstra v. Piva</i> , 85 Wn.2d 743, 539 P.2d 823 (1975).....	16

**Statutes**

RCW 71.09.020(16)..... 1

RCW 71.09.040(4)(c) ..... 7

RCW 71.09.070 ..... 3

RCW 71.09.090 ..... passim

RCW 71.09.090(2)(a) ..... 14

RCW 71.09.090(2)(c) ..... 4

RCW 71.09.090(2)(c)(ii)(A)..... 4

RCW 71.09.090(3)(b) ..... 2

RCW 71.09.090(4)(b) ..... 12, 13

RCW 71.09.090(4)(b)(i), (ii) ..... 7

RCW 71.09.090(4)(c) ..... 1, 8

RCW 71.09.092 ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

Dennis M. Doren, *What Do We Know About the Effect of Aging on  
Recidivism Risk for Sexual Offenders?*, 18 *Sexual Abuse: A  
Journal of Research and Treatment* 137, 153-54 (2006) ..... 6

Laws of 2005, ch. 344..... 5

Laws of 2005, ch. 344 § 1..... 5, 6, 7

S.B. 5582, 56th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2005)..... 6

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1) ..... 9
